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ITISTORICAT, DISCOURSIL

Thue sorviee which, by resolntion of Consistory, T wm ealled
upon to rendor this morning, is, to my wind, hoth’ aanportant
and saered,  To veeall the things which have been; to walk
anid the seenes of yowrs long gone by 3 to veproduee (he faees
and forms of those who havo lived and loved and died for God,
is no unmeaning or profitless work.  Solomon, the wise, tells
us that “ Chod voquireth that which i past.”  Its mereies, its
Lessons of wisdomy, ity suecessos, as well ag its mistaleos ancd fail-
ures, are not to by ignoved or forgotion,

Whilo the living prosent makes Tull e vpon oue tine
and enorgy, and tlu,\, opening future enlls For an ever-disceruing
oyo to read ** the signs of the times,” that we may prepare for
eoming responsibilitios, ot none think that it is tine unwisely
gpent, which is omployoed in the twbor of retrospection,

I wmn to traverse this morning the long period of one hun-
drad and thiety-ive yoars, doving whieh time o chuareh of our
namo and order has luul anexistenee ine this community, and
give you, as far as our gathered materials will peemit, o record
of it estallislunent aml sueceeding history,  As neecssaeily
introductory to ity wo shall nlso combine with ik brier' abeeteh
of the edofl settlement op' this vallvy,

At this point T dwsire to make publio acknowledginent of
tho invaluable holp veceived frong o formoer Postor of this
chureh, the Rov, Garrel O, Belinnek, who has kindly put ok my
disposid hin maniseripty propaced yens ago, frone which T hnve
recpuently, nd somotimes al considerable length, made Hieral
quotations,

UIVIL HHSTORY.

Rospocting the Badians, who formuody ocenpiod this vallsy,
thero weo bl fow teaditions Toft, They bolonged to tho gront
and poworful tribo of the Minisi, who held their council-soat
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at Minisink, on the Delaware.  The partienlar branch of thoe
tribe residing here were doubtless called  the Pomptons,” so
named from the river, which is said to mean “crooked-
mouthed.” .

In the early daysof thesettlement thoy were very numerous,
and some of the white inhabitants learned their Ianguage, and,
oceasionally, when they met, wounld use it in conversation with
each other. Tradition says, that they had a few acres of plant-
ing land near the Schuyler Basin, and also thut there was un
Indian oréhard at Pacquanac, near the present residence of
Sheriff Ryerson. This valley was one of their traveling routes
from the sea-shore to the West, as there was a path, e Lllul the
Minisink path, running probably through what is “The
Notel,” erossing the Passaic River in the vicinity of littlo
1""1113, thcncc fz,lonn’ by the foot of the hills, on the eastorn side
of this valley to Pompton and from there probably following
up the Pequannoe toward the Delaware.

The firat purchases of land, of which any record has heen
found, werc made in 1695. In that year Major Anthony
Brockholst, Captain Axent Schuyler, Samuel Byard, Goeorge
Riyorson, J olin Mead, Samuel Berrie, David Mandeville, .md
Henduck Mzmdovﬂle mubually agreed witlh one another, to
purchase of the proprictors of Fast-Jersey five thousand five
hundred acres of land at Poguaneck, in what was then in the
county of HEssex, and on the cast side of tho Poquancek River,
(what is now fmproperly enlled the Pompton River,)

The Indians then claimed the whole valley, and, in ordoer to
malce good their title from the Troprictors, it was necessary to
purchage first the Indian right.  This was effocted on the Gth
of June, 1695, by Axent Schuyloer, in hehalf of his associntos,
for a cortain quantity of wampuu and ofher acticles of mor
chandise of the valne of two hundred and ity pownds,  The
Indians were wnwilling to sell the limited quantity of 5500
acres, but sold allin the tract lying hotwoeen the Passaie on the
south, Pompton on the north, and Dbetween the foot of the
hills on the east and on the west.  (Seo Appendix, Noto 1.)

The Indian title having thus been iu.nly oxtinguished, An-
thony Brockholst and Arent Schuyler, in bohalf of thunm,lvns
and associates, obtained & patont of the Proprictors on Nover-
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bar T1th, 1605, for 500 acres on the onst side of the Pequan-
noe River,  This purehaso was by them divided into three
patonts. Thefirst was ealled “Z%e Lower Paeyuence Patent.”
It connnenced at what way eallad the deep gully and run of
watber just above the lowlands, namead Pognannock, (suid to he
the small strean running near where Me John Do Ryerson
now lives,) wind extended gouth to the Passaie River, about
threo miles in length and one and o half in breadth, conbuin-
ing 2750 acres.  Of this patent Drockholst and Sehuyler gold
the one third part of theirright to Nicholus Dyard.  Tho tract
was then divided cqually botween the two parties; that is,
Brocekholst, Schuyler, aud Byard forming the tirst party, and
Mead, Berrie, Tyvrson, and David aund Hendreick Mandeville
the other party, it being decided by lot that the Lstnaned
five should have the southorn paret and the fiest theee the
northern half of this teact.

The weoond, endlwd € L2 pper Dacquanete Patent,” ox-
tended from the deep gully and ran fto a line ranning cast
from the mouth of the Pompton River, or what is now ealled
the Ramapo Rivery, and contained 1260 acres. Thae one third
of this Patent was nlso soll to Nicholas Byard, It remained
undivided until the year 1765, whon it was divided hetween
[Tarry Brockholsty (to whom the right hued coma from his
father) Philip Sehuyler, (to whom his one thivd part had been
willed by his father Aventy) nud the four sons of Satouce]l Bywied,
thoe oldest sen aied hoiv-at=low of Nicholas Byawed,  This tract
of 1260 aeresy ou the 24th of Januaey, was assigned, hy the
Board of Proprictors, to Qeorge Willoeks ad Margaret, his
wile, in right of Anny wife of Robert Wlarton, as parl of the
proprictary right given hor by her Fathery Thoma Radyanl, ong
of the Proprivtors oft Toasted vy, andy by Willoeks, sold to
Broekholst and Sehuyler,

The thivd was enlled “Zher Powmpton Petent” T extended
feort the mouth ol the Pomptorcor Baepo River, up the To-
quatinoe bo the Toot of the hills sbout one and o half miles, nnd
ran haek from the river cust nearly the sune distanen, ecomtain
ing 12950 aeros.  OF Chis Broekliolst nod Behuylor also sold one
third of thoir vight to Nicholws Byard, [t was then dividoed
between the two prrlics in the sume way us tho lower Paequa-
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nae Patents in this case, the sonthern part falling to the three
and the northern part to the five. The division line between
these two parts was on or near tho road, as it now ruus from
the bridge by Ienry 8. Van Ness’s to the Steel-Works.  The
party of five concerned in the first and third patents thus pos-
sessed 2000 acres, which eame to them in the division, and for
which they paid the Proprietors of East-Jersey two hundred
pounds. After this general division, it is probable that the
respective parties divided, in an equitable manner, the tracts
between them personally for farms., It is ovident that some
of them have remained in their families, through succceding
generations, down to the present timo.

In the year 1696 or 1697, Anthony Brockholst and Arent
Schuyler serrvup in this valley, on the cast side of the river,
just below the Steel-Works, near to each other; Broekholst on
the spot where Major William Colfax now resides, and Sehuy-
ler, as near as can be ascertained, on the sito of the residence
of Doctor William Colfax.

Broclholst and Schuyler were thus, in all probability, the
pioneers in the seétlement of this region, and the first tv open
what was then a wilderncss, unless the tradition, that Jost
Beam settled at Wynockie as early us 1660, is true,

Who first explored the country is not now certainly known,
but probably Arent Schuyler, as it was by him personally
that the bargain for tho lands was made with the Tndians,
There is a tradition that some yoars provious to this, he was
sent out from New-York on buginess in this diveetion,  During
that trip he may have had his attontion drawn to this vegion,
This, however, is simplo conjocture,  (Appendix, Note 9.)

At the opening of the year 1700, it is prohable that there
were only five or six white families residing in this valloy, and
all, as far ag we can learn, on thoe cast side of the river,

The first familics, it appears, cano from the eity of Nows
York, Some of those, at least, as well as their sneestors, woro
moembers of the Dutelr Ghurel.  Thws wo find the munes of
Susannal Schuek, wife of Anthony Broekholst ; Giles Munde-
ville and Iis wifo, Elsie Tlondrieks ; and DPoker ‘Willomsio
Roome and his wife, Ilestor Van Geldor, enrolled ws mombors
of the chureh in New-York, in the yoar 1686, o, ulso, the
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forefathor of the Ryeisons was a moembor of the Church of
Brooklyn in the year 1668, hoving been reevived that your, by
sortiticate, frome the Chureh of Ilathush,  Some of the subse-
quent sebtlers came from the vieinity of Ilackensack, Aquaca-
nonek, and Borgon, at all of whieh places Dutel eharehes woro
organized ot an onrly day.  Onthis wecount the new-comoers
to this region were all of . thom associated with the chureh of
onr denomination, and very naturally hrought: their prvl‘c reIees
with thom. Jlom,o the first organization of a chureh in this
rogion of conntry, (andd the unly kind for o long period attor-
wuvcl,) was of owr naane and order, namely, © The IReformed
Dutelt Chureh,”

And this brings us to the ceclesiustical histary propes of this
soction, into which we must enter somewhat more in defail,

ECOLERIARTIOAL TISTORY

The fivst pronching in this region of country, of which we
have auy record, was ot the puuda, about the yoar 1710, by
Rev. Guillinm Bv.rt,lmlf , who was sefthed over the eharehes of
Aqunckanonek andd Hnelkensack,  1lo was the first Duteh mi-
nister in this State, beginuing in the year (004 Tlo was an
ocensional supply, with some other hrethren from the ity of
Now-York and vicinity, who, at far sepueatod intervaly, pro-
bubly rendered the only services enjoyeld there from [T to
1724,

Tho it buidding used for divine worship in this seetion
was o log chureh, situated just south of the prosend. hurinl-
gromad, ab the Pondas Bub when veeeted, or how tong thns .
omployed, wo can nob tell, Belore its distrucetion, however,
it i kuown to have heen used for seeular paeposes, ns o oal (o
shadh Tt was the lisst ehurch building above the Pussude
Rivor, and was eallidy in the thne of lwv Heneiens Coous,
the chureh ¥ to noorde,™ that s, on tho North,  JFor in (785,
we find that the said Coeus was endlsd to proneh wb Aguacka-
nonek, Second River, (now Balleville) aml the ehinreh “ to
noordo,” which churches (with the exesption o Ballevilly,
which he rolinguished in 1730) he continued to serve until his
death, in (735, It is ovident that the punple of thin vinity
wore conneeted with his charge, ss thore is o reforencs in our
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Chureh Records to an‘arrangement about his preaching at this
time. Moreover, soveral persons residing here in 1726 and
1727, were received as members of his church at Aguacka-
nonck, 'The presumption is, that the familics residing in the
vicinity of Pompton attendod services at the Tonds when
held ‘there, and those residing at Pacquanac and the lower
end of the Plains, at Aquackanonck, This is more than pro-
bable, as some of them were not only moembers there, but one
of the residents of Pacquanac, Jonas Ryorson, was in 1716 a
Deacon in that chureh; and so also & vesident on the Plains,
Paulus Van Derbeck, was a Deacon there in 1732,

REV. JOHANNES VAN DRIESSEN., (APPENDIX, No1i 3.)

We now come to what was really the beginning of our
churech. Thoungh the formal organization was not effected nn-
til the next year, yet npon the death of Dominie Clocus, the
people of Aquackanenek and Pompton ealled, on September
10th, 1785, the Rov, fohannes Van Driesson from the chureh
of Kinderhook, My, Van Dricssen was born in 1697, * was
educated in Belgium, hut with a letter from Putroon Van
Rensselaer he procceded to Yalo College, and was licensed
and ordained by the Congregationalists, . . . . Ie was the first
example in the northern soction of the chwreh of what was
deomed irregularity in ordination, which afterward heeaume
dic bone of contention between the two parties—the Cloetus
and Conferentie.” The [Tolland ministry in Americn applied
to him the appellation of “schismatic,” while the * Classis of
Amsterdam eautioned the Aworican Clhurch againsg him, so
far as is known for no other reason than a want of their
-ordination.” e wus novortheless o prencher of power, to
avhoso ministry God gave many fraits.  On settling lore, o
stylos himsolf in his own handwriting, on the titlepage of our
first Book of Records, ¢ ordinary prencher at Aquacknnonek
and extraordinary at Pompton” e probably preachod here
about one Sabbath out of four.

FIRSY HOUSE OF WORSIITP.

About the time ho was callad, the fivst house of worship in
this valley was built, Tt was dodicated by him on the Tth of
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April, 1786, with a sermon from the Song of Solomon, Ist
chapter, 7th and 8th verses, * Tell ne, O thou whom my soul
loveth, where thon foodest,” ote.  This building was sitnated
on the East bauk of the Pompten Rivery about hnlf~way be-
tweon the Pompton Lock and the CGolfax’s, in o steaight
northern line, upon land formerly belonging to the Schuylor
family, but now owned by Mr. Muctin J, Ryerson. A part of

the foundation still remaius, and the exaet spot is easily re-

cognizable by a chunp of trees, the ground being lett untilled,
doubtless throngh roverence on the part of Mr. Ryoerson for
this ancient landmark, I wag on the ground with a neighhor,
some threo or four mouths ago, While there, he suggestod
that the country round ahout ought to combine in erecting
sowe suitable monument to this fivst standing-place of God’s
ganetuary in the then wilderness. The propriety of duing
this I now publicly suggest and recormmend.

The choosing of this pavticular place for the Church was
doubtless owing to the fact that it was near a publie road, as
T am told that at this point there was o fording-place in the
River,

At the samo time the Chuvel Building was dedieated, the
Charel aous organdzed by ordaining Taulus Van Dorbeek and
Deter Post, Elders, and Johannes Hennyon and Martin Berry,
Deacons g its distinetive title being, © The Reformed Duteh
Churel at Pompton.”  The chareh, thus organized, appoars
for o fow yours to have groatly prospered.  T'wo years after,
or in the yonr 1738, it compriswl o list of soventy-two mem-
bers, the most of whom, however, wers received from othor
churches, Within the congrogational Timits wore ineluded
what are now the congregations of Pompton Plajus, Pompton,
Montville, and Preakness, s parts of Fairfioll wnd Little
Iralls,

Tho Rosords of the Churelv were connuenced by Me, Van
Driossen in 736, and were regalorly kopt an long a8 he ro-
mained Pastor, which was until 1748, Then, inhappily, for
somo irregular conduet, (Whiel was said to havo heen ®docep-
tion and the forgory of a paper, stating that ho was on good
termis with the CJoutus, when no reconcilintion hwl taken
pluee,”) Lie was silonced. During his pustornte of thirteon
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yeal's; he received into the.church ninety-nine members. ITe
subsequently labored at Poughkeepsie, Fishkill, and New-
Paltz temporarily, in 1751.”

REV., DAVID MARINUS.

After the removal of Mr, Van Dricssen, in 1748, tho church
was vacant until 1752, when the Rev. David Marinus was
called to Aquackanonck, in conjunction with Pompton. 1o
continued to preach in these two congregations until 1756,
when a church was organized at Totown. Then a new and
joint eall was made upon him from these three churches, the
gervices being so arranged that he should preach one half of
the time at Aquackanonck, one fourth at Totowa, and one
fourth at Pompton. Ie studied in DPennsylvanin, and was
licensed by the Coctus the same year that ho was called to
these places, so that these wore undoubtedly his tirst charges,
He appears to have been a man of more than ordinary talont,
and of considerable foree as a preacher and writer, as some of
his published productions of the day indieato. THis lnbors
here seem to have been attended with considerable suceess,
especially in the years 1755 and 1756, when there wero fonr-
teen or fifteen added, respeetively, during these yoars, to the
chureh,

While he was Tastor here, the difficulty betweon the Coctus
and Conferentie parties was raging flercoly in our Denos
mination. This difficulty, as porhaps mast of you kuow, grew
out of a difference of opinion in vegard to the neeessity of ob-
taining all of owr ministers from Iolland.  Thoso who wore
of the Coetus ingisted that they could see no good reason why
ministers might not ho educated, qualified, orduined, mul sent
forth in #As as well as in the old conntry 3 and thoso who wore
of the Conferentio as stoutly insisting that they should wdhers
to the practice hitherto observed,  Su fioreo was this conbroversy
that the whole denominution was affosted by it.  Tvon fu this
congregation the conflict ran so high, that two distinet portios
were formed. Dominie Marinus belonged to the Cootus, nnd
carried with him a eonsidorable portion of the congregation,
By some means, however, the Conforontio party gained pos-
session of the Church Building, and deprived him of the uso of

T,
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it, TIis frionds then went to worlk and put wup a sinall Ghureh
on tho Plaing, as nenr as ean he ascovtained, just opposite
Thomas Mandevilles. It was built aboat 17060, and stood fox
some ten or twolvo yoars,

Ilow long Mr. Marinug continued to preach hove, we ave
not informed, but it appesrs oceasionally for o fow yeas.
Then he departed so for from a consistent lite that his ser-
vices were no longer sulferable.  Conseions of his orrov, it is
related of him, that he would sometimes remark, © [)u as I
tell you, and not as 1 do.”  From 1778 to 1778, he served the
chureh of Kakiat, ov, as afterwards called, W'unl, Now- Ilump—
stead, Now-York, In 1778, e was smapmulul from the minis-
try, and in 1780, deposed.  The conneetion betwooen this chureh
and Aquac kzmm:(,]\, as regards their ealling eonjointly o pastor,
terminated with the pa:sl,uru.tu of M. Mm'mlm, in 1778,

REV. CORNELIUS BLAW,

The Conferentio party, in the mean time, still nsing the
oviginal ehureh huilding across tho viver, eall .d the Rev, Cor-
nelius Blaw,  In this eall they were joined by the chuvches of
Tairiteld, Totown, and Boonton, (or, a8 it is now called, Mont-
ville,) these chutrehes having heen organized about 1756, On
the 24th of Octobor, 1762, he was indueted into the ehureh by
the Roev. Johannes Sehuyler, of [lackensack, and Rev. Johan-
nes Ritzomu, of Now-York, ITo coutinwed horo only ahout
five yuurs, whon hie war enlled to IInckonsaek, and died there
about three yours theveafter,  As vegards the fruits of his
lahors we have no aceount. o lived in the Parsonage, which
was situnted ab the Two Bridges, whore Fuues M. Domureest
now resides, T6owas procured b the time he wad ecalled,
Keeping no eonveyanee of Tis own, tho people took turns in
bringing hine to and Leon the seevios, e s suid to levo
eomet {rorn Tolland, and to wve been o good preacher, Bk
“loe appears 1o luve been o frowblesomoe mun of the Con-
forentio party, invading the eongregations of others, aceopting
enlls from the disdeeted, und ;llvgullvmluunmu,,mng thay omdi-
mnnees to thom,”  Like his contoniporary, ho unfortunatoly foll
into jreogular linhits,
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THT SBEOOND IIOUSHE OF WORSIID.

Qoon after the removal of the Rov., Mr. Blaw, steps were
taken to unite the two parties and to build & new elneeh for
the nccommodation of all. In furtherance of this objeet, a
mecting of the congrogation was hold at the house of Iendrick
Van Ness, ‘on Decomber 9th, 1769. It was there decided to
build a church of the size of forty by fifty feet, and, in its
order, founded on the principles of the Synod of Dort.  Teter
Romer, Guilliam Bertholf, and John Seh ermcrhorn were ap-
pointed a building committee. To this committee, as trustecs,
on the following November, Tunis Dey, of Preakness, con-
veyed one acre of ground, forming the original lot on which
the first church was built and on which the present onc now
stands. Trom the stone inserted in the front of our chureh, it
is probable that the crection was prineipally made in 1771,
though the pews were not put in until after the next Pustor,
Dr. Meyer, was called.  Johu Schermerhorn, one of the com-
mittee, and the Mandeville family, are spoken of as specially
active in the building of the chureh, while as o general thing
the people of Pacquanac, Wayhow, Pompton, al Wynockio
assisted,  As is not strange, they met with some opposition
and discomragement, Lut persevered until it was finally in-
closed, and, in due time, ready for use.

At this time, namely, 1771, the name of the church was
probably changed from that of Pompton to Pompton Plains.
Of this there is no formal action until 1805, when we find on
our Minutes tha following: “We, the minister, eldors, and
deacons of the Duteh Reformed Chureh, nt Pompton, do cer-
tity, that the said church is numod the ¢ First Reformed Dutel
Olureh of Pompton Plains,” and we do hereby wish the sunao
to he recorded in the clerk oflico of the Counly of Morris,
agroeablo to an act of tho Legislaturo of the Stute of Now-lorsey,
‘passed January 18th, 1799, As witness our hands and seals,
this 10th day of Docembor, 1806,  Signed, Stephen Ostrandor,
V. D. M,, followed by the names of the elders and dencons.
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REV. TTERMANUS MEYER, DN,

With o choreh now built and o eongregation onee moro
mited and harmonious, onr peaple, in conjunction with the
churehes of Fairfickd and Totowa, in November, 1772, called
the Rev. Hermanus Moyer, D.D., from Kingston, N, Y. Tlo
began his lubors here enrly in the yenr 1773, From that tine
until 1785, ho faithfully served these three churehes, In 1758,
Faivfield was relinguished by him, and trom that thne nntil
1791, the year of his death, he alternated regularly hetween
Totowa and the Plaing, living, meanwlilo, in the Pavsonage at
the Two Bridges.

Dr. Meyer was born in Germany, studied inone of the 1ol
land universities, and eame to this eountry with Dy, Jacob IR,
Tardenborgh in the year (762, Ilis first sormon in this
country was preached af Raritan, N, T, and his fiest settles
nient was ab Kingston, N. Y., whero he Tabored nine years, and
wheneo he was ealled to the Plains. ¢ o wagg man of groat
erudition, of o mild and hamble temper, polite and unadlected
in Nis manners, snd eminently pions.”  Few moen stood highor
in the opinion of the churehes nb laeee, and were morg OGS
rally heloved.  Tis biographer says of Tim, € e was as nueh
distinguished for the warnth of his pioty and the aedor of Lis
ovangelical prenching as for his deep reading and loarning,”
OChis preaching at Kingston ho writes, * But o fow months’
exeraise of his faithful preaching made it muanifest that thero
was o wide dilferenco botween hissentiments and zond and those
to which the people of his first chargo Tud boen seeustond,
Mancius, his predecessor, had mueh learning and ability for
diseussion, and could trinmphantly defond the doatrines ; hat,
nlas | eanscicnecs shumherad, Muyor, on the other haned, was
vory practical aned pointed, s pronehing oxeilod divgrust,
opposition, mud enmity.  So practionl was his preaching that
many of his peoply declarad that, while thoy respectod the
it was impossible to situndor his winistey, A for Prene
ing oneo pointadly on the nocessity of rogenerntion, one of his
ofticers met him and saidy € Flosh and blood ean not endute
sueh preaching” o quickly answered, * Flosle and Dblood

e

™



B

16

can notinherit the kingdom of God.” They could find no just
ground for accusation against him.”

He passed through severe trials, especially from the oppo-
sition by the Conferentie party, after hehad married a sistor of
Dr. Hardenbergh, who belonged to the Coetus party. Tle
was deprived of his salary, and even irregularly suspended
from his ministry at Ilingston by a few brethren, without au-
thority of Classis, But “his trials and afilictions all wrought
for his good.”  After his settlement in this chureh, “ he hecame
more earnest, practical, and evangelical than ever” lle was
subsequently honored by being chosen to two professorvships
by the Synod, namely, Professor of Ilebrew and Lecturor in

. Theology, from 1784-91.

Though thus distingnished for his piety, learning, and
preaching talents, his labors here were attended with com-
paratively little appavent fruit.  Towards the latter part of his

“ministry he s said to have spoken from the pulpit of his small
stceess with the tears streaming down his choeks,

But the times in which he labored here were the troublous
days of the Revolution. The state of morals wagsad, Funeral
oceasions, instead of being o timo of sober reflection, too often
becae scenes of tippling or drunken revelry. And yot,
during his pastorate of nineteen years, he was far from he-
ing entirely deprived of sceingof the travail of hissoul. TFory
in that time, he was pamitted to welecome thirty-three to the
fellowship of the church, and most of them on confession of
their faith. The last sermon he preachod was in the chureh
on the Plains, from the text, John 3 : 36, “Ile that helieveth
on the Son hath overlasting lifo: and he that holieveth not the
Son shall not see life ; but thoe wrath of God abideth on him,?
dwelling especinlly upon the fivst clawso. Two weeks from
that day he expeeted to administer the sacramont, but, in the
mean time, was taken siek, During his sicleness ho sont For one
of the olders of the echureh and gave him directions about his
foneral. Ilo also remarked to him, “I meant to havo nd-
ministerod the Lord’s Supper next Sablath, but the Tord has
intended othérwise. I shall not drink the wine again until I
drink it new in my Father’s kingdom.” '

Ile remarked on tasting wine, “ I have no more tusto for
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what I onco relished, but tho broad of heaven is prepared for
me?  Ilo died peacoful and happy, in the full assurance of
faith, at six o'clock Aac. of October 97th, 1791, Ilis disense
was bilious and romitting fever,  ITis romains lie entombed be-
neath ome chureh, while the marble slab, on which is in-
seribed his Dbirth, life, and death, is in the platform imme-
dintely in front of tho pulpit, destined, ore long, I hope, to be
suceeeded by o fitbing tablet against our walls,

As an itom of intorest, wo will mention, in passing, that the
first child baptized in tho church on the Plains, on its present
site, was Lona, daughtor of Anthouny Mandeville, on February
8th, 1772. And, as indicative of the loyalty of our ehureh to
our country during Revolutionary times, will allude to an inet-
dent devived from tradition. At the commencoment of the
Revolutiomary war a libevty pole was put up on the ground
near the Parsonago, whieh the Tories cut down several times,
At length the people put up one and defonded it with barvs of
iron, attaching to it o sign-hoard with these significant words,
“Tiberty, l’roporty, xmd No Popery;” thus showing that they
were brue to the prineiples which bmng.\,ht; thom to this country,
in a genuine devotion to civil liberty and loyalty to I’totestant
faith. But we mnst not dwell.

RIV. STEPHEN OSTRANDIER.

After tho death of Dr, Moyoer, in 1791, the chuvreh was vacant
for about threo yenrs, “With the close of his pastorato thoe
chuveh of Totowas separated from ours in the sottlemont of a
minigtor.  Tho Plaing ¢harek united with Boonton (now
Montvilly) in calling, in tho Tall of 1704, the Rov. Stephon
Ostrandor,

o was born ob Ponghkeopaio in 1769, studiod thoology with
Drs. Moyor and Livingston, and was Neonsed to proach in
1792, Trom that timoe until ho was eallod to this ehurch ho
laborad as a missionary along the Mohawk River mul in the
westorn paets of Uroone, Ulstor, and Bullivan conntics, and to
Dolaware Gounty, N. Y., performing his jorrnoys from place
to place on horsohack, in what was then almost o wildernoss,
lle was n wan of good judgment and porsovering industry,
irrepronchable in lifo, and of groat decision of charactor.

Ty
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“Ho was conscientions and exaet in the porformance of all his
duties, nnweariedly directing his offorts with a view to nseful-
ness. Well read in theology, he was a sound, practical divine ;
his ministry was characterized by a plain exhibition of gospel
truth, and an wgent enforcement of duty.  1lis disposition
was frank and benevolent.  UnoDbtrusive and mnassuming in
his deportment, he pursued the even tenor of his way, neithoer
seeking nor valuing the distingtions and honors of life," ns the
calls he subsequently acceptod wnmistakably testity.  While
settled here, he preached one third or one fonrth of the time at
Boonton, giving the remainder of his services to the Ilainyg
people. Iis labora here appear to have been greatly Dlessed,

-ag in asingle year he received as many as twenty-six into the

church. This is further evineed by tho fact that during the
fifteen years of his pastorate ninety-three were added to the
church, Soon after his sottlement, the congregation, prinei-
pally through the instrwmentality of Johu de Bow, ly., pro-
vided a parsonage for him on tho present site.  Tn (809, by
roason of a local diffiewléy, in which he hecame involved in o
dispute in regard to selwols, mud refused to baptize the chil-
dren of such ag differed from hing he was led to ramove, In
1810, he aceopted n eall from Schaghticoke, in the northern
part of the State of New-York., Subsaquently hoe had soveral
other charges, until in 1839, in conneetion with his chargo at

Blooming Grove, N. Y, ho was declared Iineritus, e died
iu 1845 at Spotswood, N, J.

REY, JACOB 'IN FIETI,

Trom 1809 to 1818, the church was again vaeant,  Thoe Rov,
Jacob T, Field was callod and installed as pastor, Seplombhor
A19th, 1813,  Tle seoms to have been o faithful, active, and

fearlegs minister of God.  1lis establishment of * Soeietios,”
. a5 they were ealled, in difforent parts of the congregation, with

leadors, that prmuubk service might ho unluywl From fime to
time ; his appointment of meetings to take action aguinst
Babbath desceration ; his faithful oversight and treatment of
chureh members, as woll a8 the fruits ho wus poermitted to

gathor, toll numistakably of his fidelity.

Wkl -
by
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THE OUUROI REBULY,

About three months aftor My, Field was ealled, a congroga-
tional meoting was hold in the ¢hureh to tako action in rogard
to the rebuilding of the House of wowhip,  The following
resolutions, copied from the Clunreh Books, embody the conelu-
gions veached hy the meeting, namoly:

“ Resobred, 1st. Dy the mecting unanimonsly, that the
chureh be rebuilt in the manner hereattor desevibed, and that
five trustees bo chosen to manage the coneerns of said chuveh
in tho rebuilding therveof,

¢« Rexolve, 2. That Benjumin Roomes, Yellis A, Mande-
ville, Johin Mead, Twout Van Gelder, and Jacob T, Doremus
he the trustees, with fall power to earry into eftvet the object
of this mecting.

“fesolvedd, 3. That the chweeh be extended sixteen feet
toward the roud, with o steeple in the Kast end, tho walls to
bo raised in due propovtion, and the windows raised so as to
cover the gnlleries, and that the nside of the ehurel be altered
and finished insueh manner as the trustees iy deem proper,”

Then follow two or three resolutions in regard to the way
that the pesws shatl he disposed of, - No statoment heing macde
to the eontrary, we take it for geanted that these resolutions
were earried out harmoniousty and suecesstully,  The congre-
gution thus provided for thomselves what, in those duys, was o
very large und beautiful church.

Provious to the eoming of My, Field, thatpare of the Plaine
congrogation now included in the bounds of the congregations
of Pompton aud Bourdville, feeling the want of hutter aecom-
wmaodations Tor holding religions sorvices, mol, in the month of
Fobruary, [812) and docided to build “a mosting-house, in the
neighborhood of Pompton, to by styled the CPPompton awd
Wynockio Ghureh””  Dudue time that chureh way huilt, ad,
one month after his sottlemont ab the Plaine was dediontod by
Muv, Fold.  He preached g sermon Trome Pandim 1323 16,
“Mhis is my vest forever,” ote. Iu this churel Mre. Fiold
prenched ovory third Sabhath, the people of that section pay-
ing ono third of his salary.

e,
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On March 18th, 1818, the people thore, focling the need of
more services, met and

« Resolwed, To make application to the Consistory of the
Plains church for a separation from this congregation, for the
puarpose of making a now eall npon Mr, Field for ono half' of
his services in the Plains church and one half in the Pompton
and Wynockio churel, each paying one half of his stipulated
salary.”

To the application for a separation the Consistory, by resolu-
tion, consented. DBut, for some renson not mentioned, they
refused to enter into any arrangement in regard to a now and
joint call with them. Thereupon the Classis of Bergen was
petitioned by them for a separate organization. This petition
was granted, and the organization cffected immediately there-
after, the mnembers of Consistory taking the oath of office June
26th, 1815.

The two congregations, being unable to offect any satisfae-
tory arrangement in regard to tho joint serviees of My, Iticld,
the Consistory of Pompton resolved, on the 12th of December,
1815, to call Mr, Ficld separately, and he accopted their invita-

. tion,

Thus his pastorate here was only o little over two years in
length. During this time he received intothe ehureh twenty-
nine porsons. Ie subscquently labored at Pompton twolve
years, and then served the Second Church of Totowa (Puter-
gon) for four years. In 1832, he pussed into the Preshytoerian
Churel, and died in 1860,

Of the long difficulty and protracted litigation between the
two congregations over the parsonage property, after their
soparation, I shall have nothing to say, thinking, us T do, that
such fouds, carvicd ot in such a spivit and to sueh an oxtent,
are unworthy of the Chwreh of God, and had far botter be
buried in the grave of forgetfulness.

REV, AVA NBATL,

After being vaeant about two years, the church ealled the
licentiate, Ava Noal.  On the 9th of Fobruary, 1817, ho was
-ordained and installed as Pastor. In this enll the chureh of
Tairficld united with the Plaing chureh, and roceived one
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third of his services. TFrom 1817 to 1828, he continned to
sorve these two ehurches jointly,  Then the Fairfield ehmreh,
feoling the nead of more sorvices, released him, and he was
rotained Ly the Tlains alone wtil July, 1828, throngh o pas--
torate of cloven yoars, During this time hoe reeeivod into the
church sevonty-oight souls.  In 1829, ho was suspended from
tho ministry ; in 1883, ho was restored, and died in 1889,

REV. ABRAITAM MESSLER, 1.1

Aftor a vacancy of nine months, the Rov. Abraham Mesgler,
who wag then lnboring as a missionary in North streot, New-
York City, was ealled, and on May 31st, 1829, was installed,
the Rev, Philip Duryea, of Inglish Neighborhood, preaching
the sormon., In this call the Ilains was joined by the
Montville Chureh,  After a pastorate of three and a half
years, ho received a eall in October, 1839, to beeomo the Pastor
of the Church of Raritan, in Somwerville, N. J.  This people
he countinues to serve faithfully after a settlemoent of thirty-
nine years.

During his ministry hore, he wolecomad to ehureh-fellowslip
thirty-soven seuls, thirky-two of this number being on con-
fession of their fuith.

REV, JAMES B, TALMAGE, DO,

About two months after the removal off My, Messler, the
chureh eallod the Rov. Jumes R. Talmage, of Jorsoy Gity.
e commenced his labors on the first Subbath in Fehruary,
1838, and was instudlad as pastor on the 20th of tho sume
month,  DPuring his pastorat of nearly four yeus, forty-five
wero roseived into tho conununion of tho el only two of
tlie numbor being by cortitieato,

In Novombor, 1830, having received and secepted o call
from the Reformed Duteh Chuvely of Blawonhurg, N, 4,
he removed frowm this place,  [To subsoquontly servad Blawon-
burg, Athens, Middle Brooklyn, Greenbnsh, (in Glassin of
Ronnsselaer,) Chittenango, and Napunoek, the placo of lis
prosent chargo, et ey
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REV. GARRET 0. SCITANOK.

The churel, now vacant, proffered a eall to the Rev. Bnoch
Van Aken, but without suceess, But after eight months, Rev.
Garet C. Schanck, of Clover Hill, N. J., wus socured as
Pastor. He preached his first scrmon on the third Sab-
bath of July, 1837. TFor nearly fiftcen and a half' yoars
he pleasantly and successfully sevved this people, gathering, ns
the fruits of his labors, into the fellowship of' the chureh one
Lhundred and twenty souls—seventy-cight on confession, and
forty-four by certificate from other churches.

During his pastorate the Parsonago was rebuilf, a neat and
commodious liouse, enjoyed by him and his suceessors as tho
result of his good management and hard work, In March,
1858, he resigned his eall.  Since that time ho has had no
settlement, though, with a heart to work for the Master, ho
Lolds himself always in readiness to serve the ehivehes,  (Ap-
pendix, Note 4.)

REY., OITARLIS I, SNTPARD,

The ehureh, again vacant, was soon supplied.  For in June,
1853, the lecentiato, Charles I Shopard, aceopted the eall ten-
dered to him, aud on the gecond Tuesday of the following
Septemiber was ordained and installed. A pastorate of five
yewrs strengthened the churel with an addition of seventy-two
souls. A large proportion of these wers on confession of their
faith in Christ, and from wmong the eomparatively young,
One of this number was the Rev, Sunuel J., Rogers, who, with
the Rev. John R. Broek, wlio was voeceived Dy the next pastor,
are the only ones, so far as we know, that have gono from the
membership of this ehweeh into the ministey.

After laboring here for five yenrs, for providentinl roasons,
My. Shopard folt constrained to sk for a dissolution of the
pastoral relation, Ow Junuary Lhth, (868, ho wus diswissed
by the Classis of Passaie to the chureh of Linlithgow, from
whieh place Io Las since removed to the chureh of Nowtown,
L. L, whoro he is located at the present timo.
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REV. J. FERGUSON ITARRIS.

He was succeeded by Rev. Jolm Ferguson ITarris, who was
called the following month from Cold Spring, N. Y. M
Haxris began his labors.on the first Sabbath of Marel, 1858,
and was installed on the 27th of the same month. [Rev, B.
V. Collins preached the sermon, and Rev. Joseph Wilson and
Rev. J. C. Crnikshank delivered the charges respectively to
pastor and people.

In the second year of his pastorate the chureh Duilding
was watevially improved by the orection of a new pulpit, the
frescoing of the walls, and handsome refurnishing, with the
addition of a furnace.

To the membership of the chureh, during the nine yeurs of
his settlement, there were added sixty-two, nineteen of this
number being by cevtificate. Iaving received a call from the
churches of Hurley and North-Marbleton, which he con-
sidered his duty to accept, on the 26th of Mareh, 1867, the
Consistory mnited with him in an application to Classis {or a
dissolution of the relation oxisting between them.  This he ob-
tained, entercd upon his new chargo, and continues to serve
them with aceeptance.

The attention of the c¢hurch having then heen drawn to the
graduates of the theologieal seminary at New- Brunswick, Mr.
Nicholas J. M. Bogart, a licentiato of the Classis of New-Druns
wick, was heard and called, but the call was not nceopted,

REV. JOIIN VAN NESIT BOTENK,

Your present pastor was then called from Owaseo Outlet,
near Aubwurn, N. Y., on the 1dth of Angust, 1867, and entered
npon his labors on the fivst Sabbath in October, heing inskalled
on the 23d day of the same month,  The sermon was preached
by Rev. George J. Van Nesto, then of the chureh of Wost
Now-ITompstend, N. Y., and the charges to the pustor and
people ware deliverad by the Rov. (4 B, Dwand and Rov,
Joln N. Jansen. 8o that four yours of the present velntion-
ship are just closed, with an ingathering, by the blessing of
Grod, of seventy-eight souls, eleven of whom have como tu us
from other churchos, (Appendix, Note 5.)

ety
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SUMMARY AND QONCLIUSION,

Thus, during the one Aundred and thirtyfive years that this
church has existed, there have been enrolled upon her records
etght hundred and eight as the followers of Jesus, two hundred
and twenty-five of whom are to-day in her communion, whilo
this place has been'employed in the worship of tho Triune
Jehovah for one Aundred years.

Oh! what an army for God! And yet, who will say that
this is the full measure of the church’s success? Think of those
who, in these seats, may have heen trained for higher scats,
and have gone up to them, who failed to give their names to
the church, Think of those who have here boen brought to
Ohrist, and then gone to other places to live Christ and work
for Christ. Think of mmuch sced sown that has never yet
yielded any thing, but at this very hour may bo gorminating,
ere long to yield a glorious harvest,

And what do such encouraging thoughts, coupled with the
actual success of the past, say to us to-day? Do they hid us
rest here? Is there no jfuture before ns? Alag! in vain shall
be this review to-day, unless in it we gathor new motives, and
catch new inspirations for nobler living and harder work for
our Lord and Master. Let him who will think it a trivial
thing to stand where we do to-day, yet it is not so. To be
the sons of such sires as ours; to have the experience of over
a contury for study and profit; to have behind us the aceumu-
lated force of one hundred and thirty-five years to impel us;
oh! not to go torward under such cireumstances, is to prove
ourselves unworthy of our ancestry, and of the Zrust which,
through thom, has dosconded to us,

As o thank-gffering to God for that which 4s past, und as
a means of incroused wsifulness, by pulting owrselves in @
position of more comnanding and furacaoling influence,
wa give this day, in dedioution o God, @ BRAUMVUL AND 1N
LARGED BANCIUARY. .

This is woll; but lot ue not stop hore. This is only one
move in the right divection, to be followed, T trust, by o lorger-
hearted policy than twe ever yet have had thrown into all ony
purposes and plans of Chrdstian living, A mwore carnest spirit

i
i
‘
|
i



i
|
1
[}
i
!

2b

of prayer; & more aggressive activity ; & more thorough con-
sceration of self and all that we have to the work of God;
theso are the things which alone, under God, will puu ﬁw
churoh abreast of t/w timnes, and mako hor tho grandest suo-
cess of the ago,

ITow delightful the thought, my brethren, that wo aro
pariners with those who have gone before s, that we have
taken wp and are carrying forward what thoy lofs whon God
called thom home. It is oms now to prove that those trusts
have been committed to worthy lumds, by acquitting ourselves
like men,  And then, when we in our turn shall bo eompelled
to give way to othura, wo may hand over to them a Aeritage
rich with age, beauty, and glory; a faidh kopt inviolate ; and
a charoh pure, sound, and strong.




APPENDIX.

Norm 1, PAGE B.—A copy of tho deed, describing tho boundaries of this
tract, is still in oxistence.

Norx 2, PAGE 8.—~The Rov. Garret C, Schaich, roforred to in the discourse,
Las kindly furnished the following statements. o writes, “I think thers is
scarcely a doubt that Pompton was brought to tho notice of Arent Schuyler,
from the fact of his going from New-York up to Minisink on somo business
(I think) with the Indians, a short time pravions to his purchase of lands at
Pompton. From the fauet that the Minisink path ran along the Pompton
Valley, and the nature of the country for miles on either hand renders im-
prabable the existence of any other direct route, indicatos that Schuylor, on
that journey, passed throngh this valloy, and so impressed him with the iden
of its natural advantages that ho soon tool mensures Lo seeure the title to o
large proportion of it. (There is a notice of this jowrnoy in tho Histerical
Documents of the State of Ncw- York.)

“It may be well to notico the fnet why it was that corteain families wors ot
those who first gettled at Pacquanne and tho Plaing.  Tho larger numbor of
these wero related to oach othor by marriage. 'L'hus tho wilo of Snmuel
Berry was Catharine Ryerson, sistur of Josis, who, on the death of her firet
husband in 1702, married Panlus Van Derbeele in 1703,

“The mother of tho Jones family, who fivst settled hore, was a sister 1o Su
sanng Schrielr, tho wilo of Antony Brockholst.

“Ann Schouten, tho wifo of Josis Ryoerson, was tho widow of Tuaunis Doy,
and Sara Schouton (probably sistor of Ann) marcicd Jan Ryckoer,  Jan Mend
tho fivst of the namo who sottlod hore, married Margarot Mandoville, sistor
of Hendrick, one of the first sottlovs,

“The wifo of Poter Roome, tho firat of that family who settled lievo, was
Anna Borry, danghtor of Saumnel Berry and Catharine Ryoson,  This Potor
Roomo ywas n son of Petar Willlemse Roome snd Hesthoer Van tolden, thus
allying theso two familios.

“T'ho Manduville family are deseonded from (Hles Jansen Mondaoville, wiho
{led from Noermandy, n Franco, t0 Holland, and thove marrfod & Duteh woman,
Tlgjo ondriclks, and eamo from Gaoldorland to NowYork In 1047, nud Hvad
in what was called Thappanoconck, near what is now the oot of M'welfth
stroot,  1Iis son Tondrick muarried first, on. July 18¢h, 1680, Anotjo Plotersn
fcholl, and lived somo timo at Hempstond, T I, ; and on her doath, mareiod
tho second time, Aprll Mat, 1600, Bliznbeth Fano Borry, and ahont this tlme
removed to and sottled at Pacquanne, o died bobwoon 1700 and 1744, and
loft gong; by the first wifo, David ; and by the second, ondrlok, Johannis,
and Giles. The second wifa of Ilendrick aftor hig death morried Brond Jo.
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cobug, and had two song, Jamoes and Abrahawm, tho forolathors of tho Jagolhng
fomily in this section,

“"'he first of the Slingorland family, Nicholas, it is sald, camo from np tho
North River, and bueamo conneetedd with the Roome family by mareying,

'nialyntjo, danghtor of Potor Roomo and Anna Borry,

“Iho Van Noess family of this seetion of country aro descondod from Simon
Van Ness,  Ilis first wift was probably Rachol Van Duousen, and they wore
living at Schenoetady in 1680-00, whon that plaee was destroyed hy tho In.
diang, nnd that night had o child born, Annotje, who subswquently married
Jomes Jacobus, aud livod to tho ago of ninety-cight years and nine months,
On tho denth of tho flrat wifo, My, Van Ness married, on Decombaor 19th, 1700,
IIesthor Do Linehator, and abouwd $he dato of his seeond maarringo ho setiled at
Fairtield, N.J, TLo had sons—~IHondrick, who sottled on the laing ; Tsane
at Fairfleld ; Bimon, at Pompton ; and Bvoers, probably at Tittle FPalls,

“I'he De Bow family camo rom Now-York at n lator daie, probably about
1727, ag in that year, ou tho 284 of May, Garvat Do Bow married Murln, tho
socomd daughtor of Paulus Van Dovhoek, and probably soon alter settled
hoeve,

e Do Mott family cano from Borgen, and ot o later dato still, 1940, Ton.
drick Do Mott, or his father Michael, prurehased 1and on the Dlaing, and soon
aftor that settled hero,

“#he Dovemus family woere not nmong tho oviginal Hottlora here, and what
was the nane of the forefither n this counlry wo ean not stndo. Bud as far
as wo enn pseortain, they eamo from Middieharg, on the Inland of Zonland,
in Noland, aboub 1he year 1685, and sottlod at Aequackanonk,  Thevoe ap.
pune Lo have been four hrothors, Johanneg, Thomas, Tlondriel, and Jouis;
Johannes was born in Tlolland, and the others in this conntry, at Acgnocka.
nonk. o muerdsdl Aangast 9th, 1710, Bllzaboth Ackerman ; Thomas mar-
riad, Octobor 4th, 1712, Auncko Abrahaman Aekovmnn ;. Honedriek mnrzied,
April 1dth, 1714, Annotio Lssols; Joris married, March 10th, 1717, Muitzo
Bordan.  Johanues Hved at Proakness, and dted Dobween 197548, loaving o
gon Clornellus, who 18 probably the enoe that Hved at Darstppany, amd from
whon probubly the groater part of that name In this valloy are deseonded,”

Nows 8§, At 10.-~Tho nuthor hes borrowsd msny ol the faets in the bie.
preaphios of soveral of thoe Pastors of this chureh from Corwin’s Manual of the
Reformed Charel tn dmeriea,

Nt o, paci 2o Thera was In former yonrs within tho hounds ol this
congregation o luego winount of dedemperance,  And T ean mlado 16 s o me.
lancholy ety thah of mon grovn wlo dimd, and whoso funoeals U nttendud
during my pastorate, whont hatf of thone donthn eould Do aserlbod unuediatoly
or ranotoly Lo the Intemperate wso off Intextenting deinka,  Acetive and wne.
eomslul edfbeta to avtest Che Gdo of Infemperanes wers boguan by the Rov,
Jomes R Tatmage, duving ble pastorate, mggninst projudies and indHfovones,
nohly secondad by some of his members,

“heso ollorts wero continued and eavrlod on during my pastorats,. Wao
heul an ovgandzad soeloty, of which I was secrotory ; had rogulae moctings
for husiness, mul ab Teguent ntorvals hold publis mootings to Wston to ad-
dresses by minksters and othors,  Tho result was o happy ehisngo for the be.
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nefit of the people. Scarcely any ono, during this time, foll into intompornte
habits, and nearly all who then composad the youth of the congregation
signed the temporanco pledge. Many of these aro now active and usoful
members of tho church, supoerintendents of Sabbath-schools, helpers in
prayer-meotings and other good works, and somo of them useful ministors of
the Gospel.” . O 8,

Norm &, rAam 28.—0n the 4th of October, 1871, a groat company of
mourners joined in the snd funcral ritos of tho Rov. Mr, Schonk at the Re-
formed church of Pompton, N. J. This church (Rev. J, N. Jangen, pastor)
liad been kindly offered, as the condition of the Plains church, on necount of
the enlargement, did not allow its nse. The vast concourse of clorgy, and
friends of his late charge, and from other suxrounding churches not only, but
from Patorson, Newark, and other places, proved how oxtousively ho was
honored in lifo and lamented in death, Thoe Classis of Passaic, in session on
the day previous, passoed resolutions of condolence, and adjourncd to attend
the funeral in & body. Rev. B. P, Terhune, D.D,, of Newark, proached an
excellent sermon from Psalin 77 : 19, “Thy way is in tho sea,” ete. It was
full of comfort amid the mysterious providence which had strickon down, go
early in life, one so uselul and full of bright hope for the future. ITe bore
the eloquent tributoe of warm personnl affoction, ITis remains wero tempora-
rily deposited in the cemetory of the chureh of Pompton Plaing, but in due
time will be transforred to Greenwood Cemotery, Long Tsland,

Mr. Schenk was born near South-Branch, Somersot Co, N, J,, Folvaary
21st, 1842,

At ten years of ago his Christian mothor diod, and at hor dying request ho
beeamoe a member of the family of Rov, Georgo J. Van Nuste, 1le pursued
Lis preparatory studios at the Classien! Inatitute of Ovid, Sencea Co., N, Y, ;
entered Rutgors College Septembor R0th, 1858; was hopoefully converted
during the Junior year, and united with the Roformed Church of Lodi, N. Y,
July 12th, 1861. He entered the Thaological Seminary at New.Brangwick,
N. J,, Soptember, 1862 ; was licensed by tho Classis of Genova in Muy, 1865,
and ordnined to tho Gospel ministry by the Classis of Cayugn, Soptember
28th, 1865, in the Reformed CGhurch at Owaseo Outlet, nenr Auburn, N. Y,

At the close of just two yenrs of & fruitful ministey, ho accopted o eall to
tho Pompton Plains churel, and was duly lnstallod to his work thorte Quto-
bor 23d, 18067,

Iig death ocenrred, aftor about throo weoks' sickness with bitlous remitiing
faver, on the night of Sopteinbor 28th, 1871, proclsely six yusrs {rom tho day
of his ordinntion, agod twenty-nino years, soven wonths, and seven duys,

IMis proaching, ag (o its subutanco, was sl ovangolteal truth, fithiul to
the dootrine of Christ erucifiod, as tho only weritorions ground of snlvrtion,
but applled in all its prootical rnmifications, Mo was flem n this eonrss, and
wag an onony to all telekory In tho pulplt, 1lo was no fruelling tebnmar,
subserviont to tho wishes of thoe solfighteoud and thoe worldly-wis,

His mnnnor was that of tho onrnest man whoso loart wos in hin work, At
times hie grow bold and fearless in hig enthusinstic nitornnces of Gad’s word
yot ho nlways © spoka the truth in love” astho sorvant of Chrlst.  And hwneo
Le always gainod the ready attention of his sudiences whorover ho was eallod
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to proach.  Ho commonly used his manuseript ; yot in his unwrliton ad
drossaes fow excolled him.

His success was dua also, in a good dogroeoe, 1o lis soclal qualition, With a
genorous and charliable nature, ho was geninl, kind, and winning., Tt is not
surprising, thorefove, that Iw made many frionds, eapoclally among the young
and that his warm sympathios woero pournd ont in tho pastoral work of the
slek-chambor, at the burlal sorvices, and in comforting mourners in Zion,
both tho boreaved, tho earc-worn, and tho sin-sick.

In his short ministry of just six yenrs, tho Lord goavo thin unusunl succoss,
The Church at Owasco Outlot was grently atrongthened by the addition of a
goodly numbor of new-born souls, md in comonting the divisive elemonts of
that small congrogation, Oulside of his own parish ho was a prominent
worker in the Bible, Temperance, and otlier benevolong onterprises. At Pomip.
ton Plnins, ho and his people woere favored with a blessed rovival, which ro
sulted In the hopeful conversion in ono yoear of more than fitty souls. 'I'he
attendanco upon tho sanctuaty sorvices was so greatly incroased, that largor
accommaodations must bo provided, or tho work of the Lowrd mus oo contraet-
od, and souls perish for lack of it. 1Iis large Christian heart eould not onduroe
this. "The completion and roopening of the grently onlargoed and benutified
houso of tho Lord was his joyous antleipation. o had mado all the arrange-
ments for that hallowed sorvics, Ilo had propared, writton in o neat liand,
tho full history, as contalned in this pamphlet, of this churel, and had soll
citocd all of his living predocessors to come with their memorials on that oc-
cnslon. IIls lilo, it i Delloved, was o sacrifico to (his wholo work, neediul for
tho growth of tho chareh.  In its oxceution, his oya was singlo to the honer
of his Lord and Master, Xn God's wonderful providenco, his oyos woro not
privilogad 1o seo this resalt of is faithful offorts, but “ho vests from his
labors, and his works do follow him,” G J. V. N,

CONBISTURTAT: ACTION.

“ Whereas, It has plonsod Almiglty God, in the oxecutfon of his wise yob
to us mystorions purpose, to rentove by denth our Pnstor, Rov. John Van
Nesto Schenk, who has fulthfully ninistored to us in apiritusl things for four
youars; thoraforo,

* Regotved, That in this sudden hereavomont, we aro Improssed most dooply
with tho fuet, whieh Gtold hine voverled concerning himsolf, that his ways aro
nob ag our wayd; yot, rocognizing that our Pastor was Qod's ehil, nul that
ho haw an ungquestionablo vight to do what he will with his oW, wo bow in
hamble, roveront aubminston to the dlvine will, well assared tha it 1 right
boenuse God Tidmsell Ty dono t,

* Reaoloed, Thot, I our grattade to God who gave him to uk, and out ot
rospuct to e momory whieh wo chorish, wo reeord our tortiniony to hils
worth as o ministor, In his ononess of ahin in digteibadl ng tha woed of 1o, ag
& pastor in his onenest offoets to foad and wateh ovor the floek of e, wod
a8 o Chrlstian, In thy iluatration s examplo furnlghes of the deelrines of
greneo which ho bellovod and falthfully proashod.

“ Lesolvod, ‘Uhat, In the sudden tormluntlon of b enrbhly 1fe, Juat nn ho
was riponing for usofulness and officloney In tho Mantar's sorvies, In tho midat
of plung which were in procuss of acoompilshmont, and with purposos formoed
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and oxpressed for the prosceution of his ministerisl Inbors, wo hear the vojeo
of God admonishing us towork ; * for in gueh an hour aa yo think not, the Hon
of Man comsth,’

“ Resolved, That while in this providencs, wo, ag a church, nvo afilicted and
stricken of God, tve nre not unmindful of the henvy sorrew which his partner
in life is called to bear, in the death of & faithful and devoted husband, and
desire Liereby to express our sympathies with hor in this hereavoment, and to
commmend lior for consolation and gupport to our covenant Gud, who gea
ciously invites us to ‘ call nupon him in the day of trauble.’

“« Reaolved, 'I'hat theso resolutions bo entored npon our Minutes, and o copy
ba seut to Mrs. Schonk, and to thoe Christian Infelliyencer for publication.”

DEDICATORY BERVICES,

The chureh huilding had beon lengthened by the addition of thivteen nnd
ono half feet, with the pulpit in o recoss, Thirty new pews wors thus form
ed. The whole intevior was tastofully frescoed, painted, ‘and rvefurnished,
On the 22d of November, 1871, the church, appropriately draped in monrn
ing, wasg filled with deeply-inturested worshipors nt the reeponing exoervises,
The devotional services wore eonducted by Rev, John N, Jansen, of Pompton ;
Rov. Charlos 1, Shopard, of Nowlown, I, Ly Rev, J. T, larris, of Tnrley,
N.Y.; Rav, Garret (', Schenelk, of Monmaonth, N.J, 3 and Rev. Paal 1), Van
Cleef, D.D,, of Jovsey City, N. J, By vequest of thw Consistory of Clue Chiaeals,
Rev. Georgo J. Van Nesto, of Tittle alls, N, J., read tho histovieal discoutso
propared by tlie lato pastor.

In the afternoon, three of the five fonner Pastors hrought their memarinl
tributes of affection. Rev. Abraliam Messlor, DD, and Rov, James R Tals
mage, D.D,, wore not sblo to bo present.  Rovs, Schanck, Shepard, and Har
ris, ench related incidents of their prenching nnd pastoral work, which
greatly intorested and profitod their numorous honrers,  Tho ofliees of prayer,
roading thoe Seriptures and tho hymans of peaise,"wore porlormed by Rev, John
Stucle, of Patorson, and Rov, 8§, 1. Searle, of Wyekafl, N, J,

In the avening, the Clussis of Pagsaic held a Convention in bolaldt of the Cen.
tenuial offurt now boeing made inour Denomination to raise w momorial fand of
one willion of dollurs, Rev. De. P, D, Vi Cleol gave s addeens raplets
with historieal facts nnd arguments, which made thete practieal appeal to the
largo congregation prosont,  Briof addvesses woere wlio mudo by thoe farnor
pastors presont, and Rovs, To 11 Van Doven and (LI, Van Noalo,

By requost of the Cousistory, Rev, 4.0, Van Neste preached s sermon on
tho following Sablath, from tho toxt, Pewlm 132 : 7, which thoir Jate pastor
hiad choson for this purposo,
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